Financial Considerations

The approximately $209 million total purchase consideration for the Acquisitions will be satisfied in part
by existing and new mortgage financing of approximately $91 million at the REIT’s share, with the balance funded
by proceeds of the Offering. Following completion of the Acquisitions and the Offering, the REIT's Debt-to-Gross
Book Value ratio will be approximately 46%.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION OF THE REIT

The following table sets forth the (a) consolidated capitalization of the REIT as at December 31, 2018; and
(b) the pro forma consolidated capitalization of the REIT as at December 31, 2018 after giving effect to the
Offering, subsequent events described in the FY 2018 MD&A, the LYM Transaction and the Rockhill Transaction
(the “Acquisitions”) and The Quarters Financing (collectively, the “Adjustments”). The table should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference in this Prospectus Supplement.

5

As at December 31,

2018
As at December 31,

2018

 (in Canadian dollars (000’s)) (audited)

(unaudited— pro forma after
giving effect to the

Adjustments)(4)

Indebtedness
Mortgages.....   $275,601 $410,916
Credit Facility .....   35,925 35,565
Class B LP Units(1) .....   385,899 385,899
Class C LP Units .....   231,037 231,037
Unsecured promissory note .....   - -

Unitholders’ Capital
Units .....   212,078 355,709
(Authorized – unlimited)(2)
Special Voting Units(3) .....   - -
(Authorized – unlimited)
Total Capitalization .....   1,140,540 1,419,126

____________________

Notes:

(1) Issued (actual as at December 31, 2018) – 20,859,410.  Each Class B LP Unit is also attached to a Special Voting Unit.
(2) Issued (actual as at December 31, 2018) – 15,863,100.
(3) Issued (actual as at December 31, 2018) – 20,859,410.
(4) Including Underwriters’ fee and Offering expenses, but excluding the effect of any exercise of the Over-Allotment Option.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds to the REIT from the Offering, after deducting the Underwriters’ fee and the
estimated expenses of the Offering, will be approximately $144 million. The REIT intends to use the net proceeds of
the Offering to finance a portion of the aggregate purchase price for the Acquisitions and to repay amounts
outstanding under its Credit Facility incurred for previous acquisitions. See “Recent Developments” and the FY
2018 MD&A.